[No. 435, A.]

[Published April 27, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 529.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Marathon to levy a tax to pay for the right of way of the Merrill and Abbotsford railroad company through said town.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The town of Marathon, in the county Authorising of Marathon, is hereby authorized to levy a tax in town of Marathon to the year 1887, in the same manner as all other levy tax to pay taxes are levied, not exceeding three hundred dol-way of Merrill lars, to pay for the right of way of the Merrill and hallway Abbotsford railroad company through said town. town. Collection of said taxes to be made in the same manner as other taxes are collected, and said town is hereby authorized and empowered to subscribe for and take two hundred and fifty shares of the common stock of the said railroad company with the amount raised by the tax hereby authorized not to exceed the sum of three hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE. - The foregoing act having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without ERNST G. TIMME, his approved.

April 15, 1887. 39-L.

Secretary of State.